

The

Kolkata



Gazette

सत्यमेव जयते

Extraordinary  
Published by Authority

JYAISTHA 29]

FRIDAY, JUNE 19, 2015

[SAKA 1937

PART III—Acts of the West Bengal Legislature.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

LAW DEPARTMENT

Legislative

NOTIFICATION

No. 817-L.—19th June, 2015.—The following Act of the West Bengal Legislature, having been assented by the Governor, is hereby published for general information:—

**West Bengal Act IX of 2015**

**THE WEST BENGAL STATE DENTAL SERVICE  
(AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015.**

*[Passed by the West Bengal Legislature.]*

*[Assent of the Governor was first published in the Kolkata Gazette,  
Extraordinary, of the 19th June, 2015.]*

*An Act to amend the West Bengal State Dental Service Act, 2009.*

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Bengal State Dental Service Act, 2009, for the purposes and in the manner hereinafter appearing;

West Ben. Act  
V of 2009.

It is hereby enacted in the Sixty-sixth Year of the Republic of India, by the Legislature of West Bengal, as follows:—

Short title and  
commencement.

1. (1) This Act may be called the West Bengal State Dental Service (Amendment) Act, 2015.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

Amendment of  
section 14 of  
West Ben. Act V  
of 2009.

2. In section 14 of the West Bengal State Dental Service Act, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act),—

*The West Bengal State Dental Service  
(Amendment) Act, 2015.*

*(Section 3.)*

(1) in sub-section (1),—

(a) for the words 'State Public Service Commission', the words 'West Bengal Health Recruitment Board' shall be substituted;

(b) in the second proviso,—

(i) for the words 'five years', the words 'ten years' shall be substituted;

(ii) for the words 'State Public Service Commission', the words 'West Bengal Health Recruitment Board' shall be substituted;

(c) in the third proviso, for the words 'State Public Service Commission', the words 'West Bengal Health Recruitment Board' shall be substituted;

(d) in the fifth proviso, for the words 'State Public Service Commission', the words 'West Bengal Health Recruitment Board' shall be substituted;

(e) in the sixth proviso, for the words 'State Public Service Commission', the words 'West Bengal Health Recruitment Board' shall be substituted;

(2) in sub-section (2), for the words 'State Public Service Commission', the words 'West Bengal Health Recruitment Board' shall be substituted;

(3) after sub-section (3), the following sub-section shall be inserted:—

'(4) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained elsewhere in this Act, the State Government shall have the power to make direct recruitment to any post included in the West Bengal Dental Education Service without consulting the West Bengal Health Recruitment Board.'

3. Anything done or any action taken under the principal Act as amended by this Act before publication of this Act in the *Official Gazette* shall be deemed to have been validly done or taken under the principal Act as amended by this Act as if this Act were in force when such thing was done or such action was taken.

Saving and  
validation.

By order of the Governor,

MADHUMATI MITRA,  
Secy. to the Govt. of West Bengal,  
Law Department.